information of the condensed consolidated cash flow statements to
reflect the abovementioned reclassification as well as presenting the
cash flow in respect of structured bank deposits in a gross basis.
There is no impact on condensed consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated
statement of financial position and condensed consolidated
statement of changes in equity.

Notes to the Interim Financial Information (continued) 中期財務資料附註（續）

282828 Lifestyle China Group LimitedLifestyle China Group Limited Interim Report 2025 Interim Report 2025Lifestyle China Group Limited Interim Report 2025

3 簡明綜合現金流量表項目重新分
類（續）
以下摘錄簡明綜合現金流量表的變動：

3 Reclassification of items in condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows (continued)
Below are extracted to summarise the changes on condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows:

Six months
ended 30 June

2024
(As originally

presented)
(Outflow)/

Inflow

Six months
ended 30 June

2024
截至

二零二四年
六月三十日
止六個月

（原本列賬）
（流出）╱

流入

截至
二零二四年
六月三十日
止六個月

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Restated)
（經重列）

Statement of cash flow (extract) 現金流量表（摘錄）
Investing activities 投資活動
Net redemption of structured bank

deposits
贖回結構性銀行存款
淨額 43,300 (43,300) —

Purchase of structured bank
deposits

購買結構性銀行存款
— (1,373,000) (1,373,000)

Redemption of structured bank
deposits

贖回結構性銀行存款
— 1,416,300 1,416,300

Placement of bank deposits with
original maturity over three
months

存入原到期日超過三個
月的銀行存款

— (1,733,493) (1,733,493)
Redemption of bank deposits with

original maturity over three
months

贖回原到期日超過三個
月的銀行存款

— 1,939,653 1,939,653
Net cash inflow from investing

activities
投資活動現金流入淨額

81,863 206,160 288,023

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物
（減少）╱增加淨額 (12,865) 206,160 193,295

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the period

期初現金及現金等價物
2,242,826 (1,421,392) 821,434

Effect for foreign exchange rate
difference

外幣匯率差異之影響
407 — 407

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of the period

期末現金及現金等價物
2,230,368 (1,215,232) 1,015,136

Notes to the Interim Financial Information (continued) 中期財務資料附註（續）

292929利福中國集團有限公司 利福中國集團有限公司  二零二五年中期報告二零二五年中期報告利福中國集團有限公司  二零二五年中期報告

4 收入及分部資料
收入指本集團期內就向顧客出售貨品的已
收及應收款項減折扣及銷售相關稅項、來
自特許專櫃銷售之收入、服務收入以及租
金收入，茲分析如下：

以上所有收入於中國產生。

分部資料
根據香港財務報告準則第8號「經營分部」，
本集團的經營業務歸屬單一經營分部，專
注於中國經營百貨店、零售及相關業務以
及物業投資。此經營分部乃根據符合香港
財務報告準則會計準則的會計政策編製內
部管理報告確定，並由首席經營決策人
（「首席經營決策人」）（即本公司的首席執行
官）定期審閱。首席經營決策人定期審閱本
集團期內整體收入分析及溢利，以作出資
源分配決策，因此並無呈列實體資料以外
的個別分部資料。

本集團的業務及所有非流動資產均位於中
國。於兩個期間，本集團並無客戶貢獻超
過本集團總收入10%。

4 Revenue and segment information
Revenue represents the amount received and receivable for goods
sold by the Group to customers, net of discounts and sales related